
   
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 1 City of Baxter 
Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Supplemental Letter Agreement 
 
In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of Baxter (“Client”), and Short Elliott 
Hendrickson Inc. (“Consultant”), effective October 17, 2017, and the Supplemental Letter Agreement dated May 28, 
2024, this Supplemental Letter Agreement dated October 3, 2024 authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, 
and payment conditions for Consultant’s work on the Project described as: 2024 Well Rehabilitation Exploration 
– Amendment No. 1. 
 
 
Client’s Authorized Representative: Trevor Walter 
Address: 13190 Memorywood Drive, Baxter, Minnesota 56425 
Telephone: 218.838.5281 email: twalter@baxtermn.gov 

  
Project Manager: Melanie Niday 
Address: 2351 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 300, Sartell, Minnesota 56377 
Telephone: 320.229.4346 email: mniday@sehinc.com 

 
Scope: The Services to be provided by Consultant: 
 
The following outlines additional services provided as part of the 2024 Well Replacement Exploration project for 
the City of Baxter (in coordination with the City Engineer/Staff).  Additional services generally increased contractor 
coordination, field investigation efforts (time and laboratory costs), and final report preparation.   This included the 
selection of alternative exploratory boring locations when unfavorable aquifer conditions were encountered at one 
of the initial boring locations (EB-2/MW-2) and again at the first alternative boring locations (EB-3).  In addition, 
the drilling program was expanded to explore aquifer conditions east of the Water Treatment Plant to help with 
design of the expanded wellfield. 

Task 1: Field Preparation/Contractor Selection 
 
 Expanded Well Replacement Exploration 

• Review available data and selected alternative drilling locations. 
ο Work with City to select locations based on property boundaries, known utilities, and other 

factors. 
• Work with driller to prepare a change order and provide services within approved budget. 
• Prepare and present a field investigation summary/presentation to the Utilities Commission. 

 
Eastern Aquifer Exploration 

• Review available data and select alternative drilling locations. 
ο Work with City to select locations based on previous boring logs, property boundaries, known 

utilities, and other factors. 
• Work with driller to prepare a change order and provide services within approved budget. 

 
Task 2: Field Investigation 
 
 Expanded Well Replacement Exploration 

• Provide drilling oversight for two additional drilling locations and installation of one additional monitoring 
well.  

ο Log soil borings in accordance with ASTM standards. 
ο Coordinate with contractor for a preliminary capacity test.  
ο Establish final observation well construction specifications.  



   
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 2 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

ο Coordinate with contractor for the selection and evaluation of soils for screen and filter pack 
sizing of planned water supply wells. 

ο Oversee final development of additional observation well with contractor. 
• Based on conversations with the City, additional water quality sampling parameters were added to the 

scope. 
ο Coordinated additional sampling bottles and parameters with subconsultant labs. 
ο Coordinated rental of PFAS compliant sampling equipment including pump, tubing, PFAS-free 

water for decontamination of field equipment. 
ο Additional Laboratory Consultant Fees incurred: 

♣ Soil Analysis – Eurofins ($1450) 
♣ Basic Water Quality Analysis – National Testing Lab ($888.30) 
♣ PFAS/Treatment Parameter Analysis - Pace Laboratories ($2242) 

• Install a third transducer/telemetry unit for the additional well and extended monitoring period for three 
transducers/telemetry to two months. 

ο Summarize and evaluate transducer/telemetry data in reference to pumping data (provided by 
AE2S) and present observations and recommendations on pumping program of existing wells. 

 
Eastern Aquifer Exploration 

• Provide drilling oversight for two additional drilling locations.  
ο Log soil borings in accordance with ASTM standards. 
ο Coordinate with contractor for a preliminary capacity test.  
ο Establish final observation well construction specifications.  
ο Coordinate with contractor for the selection and evaluation of soils for screen and filter pack 

sizing of potential future water supply wells. 
 

Task 3: Report Preparation 
 
 Expanded Well Replacement Exploration 

• Additional time to complete reporting tasks. 
o Preparation of additional soil boring logs and additional observation well construction data. 
o Analysis and tabulation of additional analytical data. 
o Update geologic cross-sections to incorporate new data, as appropriate. 
o Add conclusions and recommendations regarding installation of Wells #5 and #6. 

• Prepare and present a Well Replacement Report to the Utilities Commission and Council. 
• Participate in additional project meetings. 

 
Eastern Aquifer Exploration 

• Additional time to complete reporting tasks. 
o Preparation of additional soil boring logs. 
o Add conclusions and recommendations regarding the potential of future wellfield development 

from an eastern aquifer. 
• Prepare and present an Eastern Aquifer Exploration results to the Utilities Commission and Council. 

 
 
Schedule: 
We anticipate our services to be completed within 90 days of notice to proceed. 
 
  



   
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 3 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Payment:  
The fee is hourly not to exceed $27,600.00 including expenses and equipment.  

The amended total project hourly not-to-exceed fee is $58,800.00, including expenses and equipment, as 
described in the table below. We may shift fee between project phases in order to complete the work but will not 
exceed the total project fee without approval. 

  Original 
Scope 

Additional 
Costs 

New Totals 

Task 1: Field Preparation/Contractor Selection $4,200 $2,000 $5,200 
Task 2: Field Investigation (including laboratory fees and equipment 
rental) 

$18,500 $22,100 $28,000 

Task 3: Report Preparation $8,500 $3,500 $10,000 
Total $31,200 $27,600 $58,800 

 
The payment method, basis, frequency and other special conditions are set forth in attached Master Agreement 
Exhibit A-1. Additional work, if required, shall be compensated hourly in accordance with the attached Master 
Agreement Exhibit A-1. 
 
 
Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional 
Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.  City of Baxter 

By: [[DocuSignSignature_1]]  By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 
Full Name: 
Title: 

Scott Hedlund 
Principal  

Full Name: 
Title: 

[[DocuSignFullName_2]] 
[[DocuSignTitle_2]] 

  City of Baxter 

   By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

   
Full Name: 
Title: 

[[DocuSignFullName_2]] 
[[DocuSignTitle_2]] 

 


























	Supplemental Letter Agreement

